

05.08.2024
(M/L-21)
Ct.-19
(Susanta)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION

C.O. 1390 of 2024

Sanjib Kumar Mahata

-Vs-

Debendra Nath Mahata & Ors.

Mr. Sanjib Seth,

... For the Petitioner.

Whether the witness of the criminal case which was ultimately dismissed can be proceeded with for damages in a suit for defamation is the issue falls for consideration in the present revisional application.

The issue deserves further consideration.

Let the matter appear in the **Combined Monthly List of September, 2024.**

There shall be stay of all further proceedings of *Money Suit no. 02 of 2023* pending before the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Jhargram, **till the end of the month of October, 2024** or until further order(s), whichever is earlier.

The petitioner is directed to give a copy of the revisional application along with a copy of this order to the opposite parties by Speed Post with Acknowledgement Due.

A copy of this order be also given to the learned advocate representing the opposite parties in the Court below.

The petitioners to file affidavit-of-service on the next date of hearing.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties subject to compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)