

13.12.2024
Item No.
A 1266
Saswata

**C.O. 1390 of 2024
CAN 1 of 2024**

**Sanjib Kumar Mahata
versus
Debendra Nath Mahata & Ors.**

Mr. Sayan De
Mr. Kaustuv Shome

...For the applicant

In re : CAN 1 of 2024

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is retained with the record.
2. Despite service none appears on behalf of the opposite parties.
3. This is an application, inter alia, praying for extension / re-imposition of the interim order passed on 5th August 2024, by a Coordinate Bench of this Court. The petitioner would submit that the interim order which was valid till the end of October 2024 had expired during the annual vacation of this Court and the petitioner had immediately, on the reopening, mentioned and prayed for extension of the interim order. However, since there was no formal application and the interim order having already expired, no extension was granted on the oral prayer of the petitioner. The petitioner has since filed an application for extension/ revival, on the following date, i.e., 5th November 2024.
4. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the applicant and having considered the materials on record and also noting the fact that the interim order passed on 5th August 2024 which remained valid till the end of October 2024 without any application for vacating of the interim order, I am of the view that the interim order passed on 5th August 2024 should be and is accordingly re-imposed.

5. Let the interim order shall continue till the end of March 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

6. The petitioner is directed to communicate the aforesaid order on the opposite parties and to file affidavit of service to that effect when the matter is taken up next.

7. The application being CAN 1 of 2024 is accordingly disposed of.

(*Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.*)