

**C.O. 1390 OF 2024**

**21.05.2026**

Sl no. 34

Ct no. 2

P.M.

**Sanjib Kumar Mahata**

**- Vs -**

**Debendra Nath Mahata & Ors.**

Mr. Sayan De,

Mr. Sayan Kanjilal

... for the petitioner

Mr. Aniruddha Tewari

... for opposite party No. 3

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the petitioner has already been discharged in Jhargram P.S. Case No. 83 of 2018 (G.R. No 413 of 2018) the petitioner does not want to proceed with the present petition reserving his rights to agitate at the proper forum.
2. Liberty is granted.
3. This petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

**(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)**